The Second Plaintiff sought an order against the Defendants, jointly and severally, the one paying the 

other to be absolved, in the following terms: 

13.1. The Defendants’ conduct is declared prohibited conduct in contravention of S17 of the Consumer 

Protection Act 68 of 2008; 

13.2. To refund the Second Plaintiff the amount of R125 000-00(one hundred and twenty-five thousand 

rands); 

13.3. To pay interest on the amount referred to above, in mora at the rate in terms of the Prescribed Rate 

of Interest Act 53 of 1975; 

13.4. The agreement entered between the Second Plaintiff and the Defendants, and all subsequent 

agreements be cancelled;

[...]

account, the holder of which was S.A. Patel.2 

15.4. On 11th January 2024, he paid the sum of R100 000-0(one hundred thousand rands) from the Osman 

Aboo Family Trust Account to the Second Defendant3 

15.5. On 16th January 2024, he paid the sum of R25 000-00(twenty-five thousand rands) from the Osman 

Family Trust Account to the Second Defendant 4 

15.6. The abovementioned Trust loaned him the sum of R125 000-00.5 

15.7. His daughter changed her mind about getting married and on 5th February 2024, Second Plaintiff,

[...]

demand to the Second Defendant via email and registered post respectively.7 

15.10. Notwithstanding the Second Defendant’s undertakings and demand by the Second Plaintiff’s 

attorneys, she has failed, refused and/or neglected to pay and the sum of R125 000-00(one hundred 

and twenty-five thousand rands) plus interest at the prescribed rate of interest to the Second Plaintiff, 

which is now due, owing and payable. 

THE FIRST PLAINTIFF’S EFFORTS TO RESOLVE THIS COMPLAINT  

16. The First Plaintiff submitted that all attempts to resolve this complaint amicably with the Second